CHAPTER 1262

HOSPITAL LIENS

H. F. 1229

AN ACT relating to fees for filing hospital liens.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- Section five hundred eighty-two point four (582.4), 1 SECTION 1.
- $\mathbf{2}$ Code 1966, is hereby amended by striking all of such section after the
- 3 word "shall" in line eleven (11) and inserting in lieu thereof the
- words "collect a fee of two dollars for filing each claim."

Approved April 10, 1970.

CHAPTER 1263

NOTARIES ACTS LEGALIZED

S. F. 1056

AN ACT relating to legalizing acts of notaries public and acknowledgments.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Section five hundred eighty-six point one (586.1), 1 $\mathbf{2}$ Code 1966, is hereby amended as follows:

3 1. By striking from subsection one (1), line one (1), the figures "1950" and inserting in lieu thereof the figures "1960" $\mathbf{4}$

2. By striking from subsection two (2), line one (1), the figures 5 "1950" and inserting in lieu thereof the figures "1960" 6

 $\mathbf{7}$ 3. By striking from subsection three (3), line five (5), the figures "1958" and inserting in lieu thereof the figures "1966" 8

9 4. By striking from subsection four (4), line three (3), the figures "1950" and inserting in lieu thereof the figures "1960". 5. By striking from subsection six (6), line two (2), the figures 10

11 "1950" and inserting in lieu thereof the figures "1960" 12

6. By striking from subsection seven (7), line two (2), the figures 13 "1950" and inserting in lieu thereof the figures "1960" 14

7. By striking from subsection seven (7), lines three (3) and four (4), the words and figures "[Codes 1924 to 1939; section 558.28] to and including the Code of 1958," and inserting in lieu thereof the words and figures "Codes 1924 to 1939 and section 558.28, Code 1946 1516 17 18 19

to and including the Code of 1966,". 8. By striking from subsection seven (7), lines seven (7) and eight (8), the words and figures "[Code 1924 to 1939; section 558.29] to and including the Code of 1958," and inserting in lieu thereof the words and figures "Codes of 1924 to 1939 and section 558.29, Code 20212223241946 to and including the Code of 1966,".

259. By striking from subsection eight (8), line two (2), the figures 26 "1950" and inserting in lieu thereof the figures "1960"

2710. By striking from subsection nine (9), line two (2), the figures "1950" and inserting in lieu thereof the figures "1960". 28

LAWS OF THE SIXTY-THIRD G. A., SECOND SESSION [CH. 1264

1 SEC. 2. This Act shall not affect pending litigation nor shall it 2 operate to revive the rights or claims previously barred nor permit 3 an action to be brought or maintained upon any claim or cause of 4 action which is barred by any statute which is in force prior to July 5 1, 1970, nor shall it affect any action which may be brought on or be-6 fore January 1, 1971.

Approved March 4, 1970.

CHAPTER 1264

JUDGMENTS AND DECREES LEGALIZED

S. F. 1066

AN ACT legalizing prior judgments and decrees.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section five hundred eighty-seven point three (587.3), 2 Code 1966, is hereby amended by striking from line two (2) the fig-3 ures "1953" and inserting in lieu thereof the figures "1963".

1 SEC. 2. Section five hundred eighty-seven point four (587.4), Code 2 1966, is hereby amended by striking from line four (4) the figures 3 "1960" and inserting in lieu thereof the figures "1969".

1 SEC. 3. Section five hundred eighty-seven point seven (587.7), 2 Code 1966, is hereby amended by striking from line three (3) the fig-3 ures "1956" and inserting in lieu thereof the figures "1966".

1 SEC. 4. Section five hundred eighty-seven point eight (587.8), 2 Code 1966, is hereby amended by striking from line two (2) the fig-3 ures "1955" and inserting in lieu thereof the figures "1966".

1 SEC. 5. Section five hundred eighty-seven point nine (587.9), Code 2 1966, is hereby amended by striking from line two (2) the figures 3 "1959" and inserting in lieu thereof the figures "1969".

1 SEC. 6. Section five hundred eighty-seven point ten (587.10), Code 2 1966, is hereby amended by striking from line five (5) the figures 3 "1960" and inserting in lieu thereof the figures "1970".

1 SEC. 7. Section five hundred eighty-seven point twelve (587.12), 2 Code 1966, is hereby amended as follows:

3 1. By striking from subsection one (1), line three (3), the word 4 and figures "July 4, 1961" and inserting in lieu thereof the word and 5 figures "July 1, 1970".

6 2. By striking from subsection two (2), line six (6), the word and 7 figures "July 4, 1961" and inserting in lieu thereof the word and fig-8 ures "July 1, 1970".

9 3. By striking from subsection three (3), line seven (7), the word 10 and figures "July 4, 1961" and inserting in lieu thereof the word and 11 figures "July 1, 1970".

1 SEC. 8. This Act shall not affect pending litigation nor shall it 2 operate to revive the rights or claims previously barred nor permit an